

No. 19-438

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CLEMENTE AVELINO PEREIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION JUDGES AND MEMBERS OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David G. Keyko
Counsel of Record
Robert L. Sills
Matthew F. Putorti
Stephanie S. Gomez
Jihyun Park
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
31 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019-6131
(212) 858-1604
david.keyko@pillsburylaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. Immigration Courts and the Use of the
Categorical Approach 8

 A. Initiation of Removal Proceedings. 10

 B. The Master Calendar Hearing 10

 C. Consideration of Criminal Convictions
 and the Categorical Approach. 12

 D. The Merits Hearing 16

II. Administrability of the Categorical
Approach 18

 A. Benefits of the Categorical Approach . . . 18

 B. Mr. Pereida’s Position Is Consistent with
 the Categorical Approach and an
 Administrable Means of Construing an
 Inconclusive Conviction Record. 21

 1. Mr. Pereida’s Position Is Consistent with
 the Categorical Approach 21

 2. Mr. Pereida’s Position Is an
 Administrable Means of Construing an
 Inconclusive Conviction Record. 22

C.	The Government’s Position Will Impede Immigration Judges’ Application of the Categorical Approach.	24
III.	The Government’s Interpretation of the Modified Categorical Approach Would Change Essential Functions of the Immigration Courts.	28
A.	The Government’s Interpretation Would Deprive Immigration Judges of the Authority to Exercise Discretion.	29
B.	Eligibility for Cancellation of Removal Has a Built-In Mechanism for Immigration Judges to Reassess a Noncitizen’s Criminal Conduct	32
	CONCLUSION.	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bohner v. Burwell</i> , Civ. A. No. 15-4088, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167590 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 2, 2016)	19
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	13
<i>Cisneros-Perez v. Gonzales</i> , 451 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	13, 14
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893)	9
<i>Garcia-Morales v. Barr</i> , __ F. App'x __ (10th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Gertsenshteyn v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 544 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2008)	22
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	30
<i>In re Pichardo-Sufren</i> , 21 I. & N. 330 (BIA 1996)	23
<i>In re Sotelo-Sotelo</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 201 (BIA 2001)	30
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	29, 30

<i>Jean-Louis v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 582 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).	13
<i>Li Hua Lin v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 453 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Marinelarena v. Barr</i> , 930 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2019).	25
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).	14, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).	17, 18, 28, 30
<i>Matter of Edwards</i> , 10 I. & N. Dec. 506 (BIA 1964).	16
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978).	16, 17
<i>Matter of S-O-G & F-D-B</i> , 27 I. & N. Dec. 462 (A.G. 2018)	9
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).	21
<i>Michel v. INS</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).	25, 26

<i>Perez v. Barr</i> , 927 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2019)	32, 33
<i>Sauceda v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 526 (2016).	15, 19
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).	13, 14
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).	13
<i>Tokatly v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2004).	22, 23
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002).	16
<i>United States v. Kroll</i> , 918 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Martinez-Ortega</i> , 482 F. App'x. 96 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).	29
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	13, 22, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(4)	28
8 U.S.C. § 1229	10
8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)(1)	10

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b).	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(3)(B)	11
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(C)	18, 30
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	33
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(B)	32
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i)	33
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	33
8 C.F.R. § 239.1	10
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(a)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b)	17, 29
8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)	10
8 C.F.R. § 1240.10	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Average Time Pending Cases Have Been Waiting in Immigration Courts as of December 2019, TRAC Reports, Inc., https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/apprep_backlog_avgdays.php	12
Alina Das, <i>The Immigration Penalties of Criminal Convictions: Resurrecting Categorical Analysis in Immigration Law</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1669 (2011).	20

- Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, *Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, American Immigration Council (Sept. 28, 2016), <https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/access-counsel-immigration-court>. 10
- Laura Jean Eichten, *A Felony, I Presume? 21 USC § 841(b)'s Mitigating Provision and the Categorical Approach in Immigration Proceedings*, 79 U. CHI. L. REV. 1093 (2012). 23, 27, 28
- Executive Office for Immigration Review to Swear in 28 Immigration Judges, Bringing Judge Corps to Highest Level in History, THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (Dec. 20, 2019), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/executive-office-immigration-review-swear-28-immigration-judges-bringing-judge-corps-highest> 9
- Immigration Court Backlog Through December 2019, TRAC Reports, Inc., https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/. 9
- Amit Jain & Phillip D. Warren, *An Ode to the Categorical Approach*, 67 UCLA L. REV. DISCOURSE 132 (2019). 23
- Daniel Kanstroom, *Surrounding the Hole in the Doughnut: Discretion and Deference in U.S. Immigration Law*, 71 TUL. L. REV. 703 (1997) . 29
- Jennifer L. Koh, *Crimmigration Beyond the Headlines: The Board of Immigration Appeals' Quiet Expansion of the Meaning of Moral Turpitude*, 71 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE 267 (2019) 25, 26

Jennifer L. Koh, *The Whole Better than the Sum: A Case for the Categorical Approach to Determining the Immigration Consequences of Crime*, 26 GEO. IMMIGR. L. J. 257 (2012) 20, 21, 23, 27

Alexander G. Peerman, *Parsing Prior Convictions: Mathis v. United States and the Means-Element Distinction*, 118 COLUM. L. REV. 171 (2017) . 23, 24

Sarah M. Rich, *Escaping Immigration Law’s Cancellation Catch: Why an Inconclusive Record of Conviction Satisfies the Preponderance of the Evidence Standard in Cancellation of Removal*, SSRN (July 18, 2013), <http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2295784> 28

Abraham D. Sofaer, *Judicial Control of Informal Discretionary Adjudication and Enforcement*, 72 COLUM. L. REV. 1293 (1972) 30
